

No. 23-719

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Colorado**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR  
KERMIT ROOSEVELT IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT S. PECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
1901 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 944-2874  
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 30, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....  | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 1  |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 2  |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 2  |
| I. SECTION THREE HAS INDEPENDENT LEGAL<br>EFFECT. ....  | 4  |
| A. Text. ....   | 4  |
| B. Constitutional Structure.....  | 5  |
| C. History. ....  | 10 |
| D. Common Sense. ....   | 14 |
| E. <i>Griffin’s Case</i> . ....   | 15 |
| II. SECTION THREE’S DISQUALIFICATION CAN<br>(AND LIKELY MUST) BE GIVEN EFFECT IN<br>STATE COURT PROCEEDINGS. .... | 21 |
| III. COLORADO ELECTION LAW ALLOWS<br>ELECTORS TO TEST THE QUALIFICATIONS<br>OF PRIMARY CANDIDATES.....            | 22 |
| V. POLICY CONCERNS DO NOT JUSTIFY<br>SETTING ASIDE CONSTITUTIONAL RULES—<br>ESPECIALLY WHEN THE CONSTITUTION      |    |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| PROVIDES A POLITICAL SOLUTION<br>ANYWAY..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION .....                             | 25 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Cale v. City of Covington</i> , 586 F.2d 311 (4th Cir. 1978) .....  | 3         |
| <i>Case of Davis</i> , 7 F. Cas. 63 (C.C.D. Va. 1871) .....  | 18        |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....   | 5, 24     |
| <i>Elliott v. Cruz</i> , 137 A.3d 646 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 63 Pa. 212 (2016) .....                          | 23        |
| <i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App'x 947 (10th Cir. 2012) (Gorsuch, J.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 569 U.S. 1018 (2013)..... | 23        |
| <i>Health and Hospital Corp. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....  | 6, 13, 22 |
| <i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....   | 22        |
| <i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) .....  | 16, 17    |
| <i>In re Tate</i> , 63 N.C. 308 (1869).....  | 12, 20    |
| <i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....   | 9         |
| <i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014) ....   | 23        |
| <i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....  | 2         |
| <i>Michigan Corrections Org. v. Michigan Dep't of Corrections</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014).....                        | 3         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Socialist Workers Party of Ill. v. Ogilvie</i> , 357 F. Supp.<br>109 (N.D. Ill. 1972) (per curiam) .....  | 23     |
| <i>State ex rel Downes v. Towne</i> , 21 La. Ann. 490 (1869)<br>.....  | 12     |
| <i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869) .....  | 12, 20 |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....   | 6      |
| <i>An Act to Protect all Persons in the United States in<br/>their Civil Rights, and furnish the Means of their<br/>Vindication</i> , (Apr. 9, 1866) .....   | 14     |
| <i>An Act to relieve Certain Persons of All Political<br/>Disabilities imposed by the Fourteenth Article of the<br/>Amendments to the Constitution of the United<br/>States</i> , 15 Stat. 436 (1868).....   | 11     |
| <i>An Act to Relieve Certain Persons therein from the<br/>Legal and Political Disabilities imposed by the<br/>Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the<br/>United States, and for other Purposes</i> , 16 Stat. 614-<br>30 (Mar. 7, 1870) ..... | 10     |
| <i>An Act to Relieve Certain Persons therein named from<br/>Legal and Political Disabilities imposed by the<br/>Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the<br/>United States, and for other Purposes</i> , 16 Stat. 632<br>(Apr. 1, 1870).....    | 10     |
| <i>An Act to remove Political Disabilities of Certain<br/>Persons therein named</i> , 16 Stat. 613<br>(Dec. 18, 1869) .....  | 10     |

*An Act to relieve certain Persons therein named from the legal and political Disabilities imposed by the Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States, and for other Purposes*, 16 Stat. 607-13 (Dec. 14, 1869) .....10

Enforcement Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 140-146 (1870) ... 10

### **Other Authorities**

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1095 (Feb. 28, 1866) ..... 14

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2462 (May 8, 1866) ..... 15

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2498 (May 9, 1866) ..... 15

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2542 (Mar. 7, 1866) ..... 12

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2544 (May 10, 1866) ..... 13

Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 1st Sess. 626 (Apr. 8, 1869) ..... 10

Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2nd Sess. 392 (Jan. 12, 1870) ..... 6

Gerard Magliocca, *Another Error in Griffin's Case, available at Balkinization: Another Error in Griffin's Case*, <https://balkin.blogspot.com/> (Jan. 12, 2024) ..... 19

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Gerard Magliocca, John Marshall Harlan on Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment, available at <a href="https://balkin.blogspot.com">https://balkin.blogspot.com</a> , citing Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. 1263 (Feb. 16, 1869) (Jan. 25, 2024) ..... | 11, 12 |
| Justice Chase and the Fourteenth Amendment, <i>The Bangor (Me.) Daily Whig and Courier</i> , June 7, 1869, p.3 .....  | 20     |
| Schofield, J.M., to General U.S. Grant, May 15, 1868, <i>The Evansville Journal</i> (June 4, 1868), at 1.....   | 11     |
| The Fourteenth Amendment—Chase’s Decision, <i>Milwaukee Sentinel</i> , May 17, 1869, p.1.....   | 20     |
| William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024) .....   | 16     |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>  |        |
| S.C. Const. of 1868, art VIII, § 2.....   | 12     |
| Texas Const. of 1869, art. VI, § 1.....   | 12     |
| U.S. Const. art. VI .....   | 21     |
